## UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 50-466

## NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF A SUPPLEMENT

TO THE FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT FOR

## ALLENS CREEK NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION, UNIT NO. 1

Notice is hereby given that a Supplement to the Final Environmental Statement (NUREG-0470 Supplement No. 2) has been prepared by the Commission's Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation related to the proposed construction of the Allens Creek Nuclear Generating Station (ACNGS), Unit No. 1, by the Houston Lighting & Power Company. The proposed station is to be located in Austin County, Texas.

This supplement is available for inspection by the public in the Commission's

Public Document Room at 1717 H Street, N. W., Washington, D. C., and in the Sealy

Public Library, 201 Atchinson Street, Sealy, 7 It is also being made available

at the Houston-Galveston Area Council, 3701 West Alabama Avenue, Houston, Texas 77027.

The notice of availability of the Draft Supplement No. 2 to the Final Environmental Statement (FES) for the Allens Creek Nuclear Generating Station, Unit No. 1, and requests for comments from interested persons was published in the FEDERAL REGISTER on December 29, 1980 (45 FR 85536). The comments received from Federal, State, and local agencies, and an interested member of the public have been included as appendices to this Supplement to the Final Environmental Statement.

The staff's Final Environmental Statement and the first Supplement to the FES were made available to Federal, State and local agencies in November 1974, and August 1978, respectively. Since the first FES Supplement was issued in August 1978,

two decisions of the Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board have resulted in a need to modify the conclusions and proposed conditions contained in the first FES Supplement.

Copies of the Supplement to the FES, dated March 1981 (NUREG-0470 Supp. No. 2) may be purchased at current rates from the Mational Technical Information Service, Department of Commerce, 5285 Port Royal Road, Springfield, Virginia 22161.

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland, this '9 day of March 1981.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

B. D. Youngblood, Chief Licensing Branch No. 1 Division of Licensing